‘ Qo ASS
George H. Ryan | - wiliiam A. Rolando
Govemor Diragtor

June 27, 2002

American Brick Paving, Inc./
Commerical Brick Paving, Inc.
Mr. John Biebrach, President
Mrs. Donna Biebrach

Ms. Beth Sloan, Comptroller
825 Seegers Road

Des Plains, lllincis 60016

RE: NOTICE OF FIRST VIOLATION .
Pubiic Body: William Rainey Harper College .
Project: Student and Administration Bldg Entry Paver Replacement
Electrical Vault Upgrade — Building A WastEntrance -
IDOL Case No.: 01- PW-WJ12-1529 — 01-PW-WJ08-0860

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is formal notice of the determination by the Illinois Department of Labor {IDOL) that
the above named addresses’s have violated the lllinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1
et. seq.) (Act). This lettér constitutes a Notice of First Violation and is issued by IDOL pursuant
to Section 11a of the Act, and the Prevaliing Wage Hearing Procedures, 56 ll. Adm. Code 100.

The Departrnent has dstermined that the-above named addressees have violated the Actin
regard to the above referenced project by the following conduct: '

The above named addressees have violated Section 3 of the Act by failing to pay the prevailing
rate of the wages of Cook County to its workers. The Department has determined that the total
amount of wages by which workers were underpaid was $12,388.80. This amount represents
the difference between actual wages paid and the amount required under the Act. The
assessed 20% statutory penalty amounts to $2,477.80. The total amount assessed against th
contractor on this project was $14,866.80. .

. r
The above named addressee’s have violated Section 5 of the Act by failing to ailow the
Department access to an accurate record showing the name and occupation of the workers
employed on this project and/or by failing to keep an accurate records showing the actual
hourly wage paid to each of such persons. :

If the Department determines that the above named addressees have committed a second
violation of the Act within two (2) years of the date of a Notice of First Violation, they will be
subject to a summary debarment for a period of two (2) years, during which time they will
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